
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
FRIDAY, 26 JANUARY 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  Minutes of the previous Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development Cabinet Board held on 8 December, 2017   
(Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection 
 

4.  2 x Supplementary Planning Guidance  (Pages 11 - 148) 
 

5.  Environmental Health and Trading Standards Business Advice  
(Pages 149 - 154) 
 

6.  Planning Enforcement Charter  (Pages 155 - 182) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
 

7.  Aberavon Seafront Regeneration - Update  (Pages 183 - 196) 
 



8.  Property Performance Report  (Pages 197 - 236) 
 

9.  Forward Work Programme 2017/18  (Pages 237 - 238) 
 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 19 January 2018 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 26 - 
 

81217 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 8 DECEMBER, 2017 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 

BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
J. Davies and T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.Wingrave be appointed  Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD HELD ON 27 OCTOBER, 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 OCTOBER, 
2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

4. BIODIVERSITY DUTY PLAN  
 
Decisions: 
 

1. That the Biodiversity Duty Plan as presented in Appendix 1 to the 
circulated report be agreed; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 27 - 
 

81217 

2. that the adoption and publication procedures as set out in the 
circulated report be implemented.  

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure compliance with the requirements of the Environment (Wales) 
Act 2016. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Plan has been the subject of internal consultation and its final form 
reflects the outcome of that process. 
 
 

5. SKY LANTERN AND BALLOON POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the amended Policy for the release of Sky Lanterns and Balloons 
on Council Owned Land, as set out in Appendix 1 to the circulated 
report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the existing policy reflects more recent evidence on the 
impact from the release of balloons into the environment. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 4



- 28 - 
 

81217 

 
7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  

 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 

Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragra
[...]
 
 
To enable the disposal of a surplus property and attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Member for the Gwaun Cae Gurwen ward has been consulted 
and is generally supportive of the disposal of the property on the open 
market. 
 
 

13. MIN YR AFON CARE HOME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Head of Property and Regeneration be given delegated 
authority to proceed with the disposal of the former Min Yr Afon Care 
Home, Cwmavon, Port Talbot, to the appropriate tender bid, as detailed 
in the private circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the disposal of a surplus property and attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

Page 7



- 31 - 
 

81217 

Consultation: 
 
The Local Members for the Bryn and Cwmavon ward have been 
consulted and are generally supportive of the proposal to dispose of the 
former Min Yr Afon Care Home on the open market. 
 
 

14. FORMER CROWN FOODS, CARNAUD METAL BOX  
 
Decision: 
 
That the recommended offer to acquire the former Crown Foods, 
Carnaud Metal Box, as set out in the private circulated report, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the acquisition of the former Crown Foods, Carnaud Metal 
Box. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Local Ward Members have been consulted and are broadly supportive of 
the proposals.   
 
 

15. NEATH TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Decisions: 
 
That the Director of Environment be granted delegated authority to  
 
(a) formally notify Simons that it can no longer take the scheme 

forward with them as a partner, and legally terminate their 
relationship to the scheme;  
 

(b) proceed with the development of the retail scheme on the site of 
the former multi-storey car park, linking it to the existing Wilkos unit. 
 
 

Page 8



- 32 - 
 

81217 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the successful continued redevelopment of Neath Town 
Centre and to formally end arrangements with the currently appointed 
developer.  
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

16. PORT TALBOT PERIPHERAL DISTRIBUTOR ROAD, PHASE 2  
 
Decision: 
 
That the time limit to negotiate claims under Port Talbot Peripheral 
Distributor Road Phase 2, to all the parties named in the private 
circulated report, be extended to 31 March, 2018. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To secure approval for the immediate action required in respect of claims 
under the Port Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road Phase 2 Scheme.   
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

17. CWMLLYNFELL WELFARE HALL, GWYLIM ROAD, CWMLLYNFELL, 
PONTARDAWE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the granting of the lease of the Neuadd Cwmllynfell Hall, 
Cwmllynfell, on the terms set out in the private circulated report, subject 
to the prior consent of the Coal Industry Social Welfare Organisation 
(CISWO) being obtained, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the Welfare Hall to continue to be used for the interest of the 
charity for the benefit of the local community. 
 
 

Page 9



- 33 - 
 

81217 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

18. CIVIC MAINTENANCE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the maintenance and repair of mechanical and electrical equipment 
and installations within civic centres and other office accommodation be 
transferred internally to the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s 
Building Services Department from 1 April 2018, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that suitable arrangements are in place to ensure the 
continued maintenance and repair of mechanical and electrical 
equipment and inst
[...]
ith post and 
package at the prevailing cost. Electronic copies will be made available 
at no cost. 

 
Financial Impact 
 
19 The decisions will incur expenditure in relation to the publication and 

consultation procedures. These costs will be accommodated within 
existing budgets.  

 
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) 
 
20 Even though SPG is non-statutory and does not require a Sustainability 

Appraisal (SA), the SEA Regulations may apply to certain types of SPG. 
A Screening Exercise has been carried out which concluded that the 
SPGs would not result in significant environmental effects and would not 
therefore trigger the need for assessment. 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
21 In order to assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality 

Duty under the Equality Act 2010, an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
Screening Exercise has been carried out. 

 
22 The LDP was subjected to a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) process which 

included an assessment of the LDP policies and proposals on equalities 
(including sex, age, race and disability issues). These aspects have 
therefore been assessed alongside all the other sustainability and 
environmental issues, enabling the effects of the Plan to be fully 
assessed. 

 
23 Given that the SA of the LDP incorporated an EIA, and the fact that the 

SPG only provides guidance on the implementation of LDP policy, the 
Screening Exercise concluded that there is no requirement to carry out 
an additional separate exercise. 

 
Workforce Impacts 
 
24  There are no workforce impacts in respect of this report. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
25  There are no legal impacts in respect of this report. 

Page 14



 
Risk Management 
 
26  There are no significant risks associated with this report. 
 

 Recommendation 
 
27 That having considered the report, it is resolved to make the following 

recommendations for approval: 
 

1. The Landscape and Seascape SPG and Biodiversity and 
Geodiversity SPG as set out in Appendices 1 – 2 respectively are 
agreed as forming the basis for consultation. 
 

2. The publication and consultation procedures as set out in the report 
are implemented. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
28 The recommendations are needed to: 
 

1. Ensure that clear guidance is issued by the Council in respect of 
Landscape and Seascape and Biodiversity and Geodiversity. 

 
2. Ensure that a consultation exercise is undertaken so that the 

guidance carries full weight when planning applications and/or 
appeals are considered. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
29 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period. 
 

Appendices 
 
30 Appendix 1 – Landscape and Seascape SPG Consultation Draft 

(Jan’18). 
31 Appendix 2 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity SPG Consultation Draft 

(Jan’18). 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Legislation and Regulations: 
 

Page 15



32 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
33 Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
34 Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  
35 The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) 

Regulations 2015. 
36 The Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes (Wales) 

Regulations 2004. 
 
Planning Policy / Guidance: 
 
37 Neath Port Talbot CBC Local Development Plan (2011-2026) (Jan’16). 
38 Planning Policy Wales Edition 9 (2016). 
39 Technical Advice Notes (TANs). 
 
Officer Contact 
 
40  Ceri Morris – Planning Policy Manager [Tel: 01639 686320 / E-mail:  

c.morris1@npt.gov.uk  

Page 16

mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Landscape and Seascape SPG  
Consultation Draft (Jan’18) 

Page 17



www.npt.gov.uk/ldp

Landscape 
and Seascape  
Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(Consultation Draft – January 2018)

-

Page 18



  

Page 19



1Note to Reader

11 Introduction

32 The Landscapes and Seascapes of Neath Port Talbot

93 Evaluating the Impacts of Change and Development

93.1 Impacts on Landscapes and Seascapes

103.2 Landsc
[...]
objectives.

4.0.3 The Act puts in place seven well-being goals to help ensure that public bodies are
all working towards the same vision of a sustainable Wales. In relation to landscape and
seascape matters, the most relevant well-being goal is the achievement of 'a resilient Wales',
which would include the need to conserve and enhance statutorily designated areas, the
countryside and the undeveloped coast and the conservation of biodiversity, habitats and
landscapes.

Planning Policy Wales (PPW) (Edition 9)

4.0.4 PPWgivesmore detailed advice in relation to planningmatters. In respect of landscape
and seascape it stresses throughout that conservation of biodiversity and landscape should
be promoted and taken into account in all development decisions and development plans
and that the undeveloped coastline should be protected or enhanced.

4.0.5 It is stated that non-statutory designations such as Special Landscape Areas should
be soundly based on a formal scientific assessment of the nature conservation, landscape
or geological value of the site. Such designations should be applied to areas of substantive
conservation value where there is good reason to believe that normal planning policies cannot
provide the necessary protection.

4.0.6 The policy relating to green wedges is set out including the purposes of the designation
(limited essentially to preventing coalescence and managing urban form and setting), the
methods to be used in defining such areas and the definition of types of development that
are inappropriate within them.

The Lavernock Point to St Ann’s Head ShorelineManagement Plan (SMP2)

4.0.7 SMP2 provides a large-scale assessment of the risks associated with coastal erosion
and flooding along the coast and estuaries along the south coast of Wales. It defines high
level policies to help manage these risks to people and to the developed, historic and natural
environment in a sustainable manner.

4 . Policy Context

S
upplem

entary
P
lanning

G
uidanc
[...]
Making the best and most efficient use of the land available through being of
appropriate density taking into account the character and appearance of the area,
normally a minimum of 35 dwellings per hectare in the Coastal Corridor Strategy
Area or a minimum of 30 dwellings per hectare in the Valleys Strategy Area;

(b) The layout and form of the development does not preclude the reasonable use
of other adjacent land;

(c) Developing brownfield land in preference to greenfield land where possible;

(d) Minimising building exposure while maximising solar gain.

9. Its drainage systems are designed to limit surface water run-off and flood risk and
prevent pollution;

10. The layout and design of the development achieves inclusive design by ensuring
barrier free environments, allowing access by all and making full provision for people
with disabilities.

A . Relevant LDP Policies

S
upplem

entary
P
lanning

G
uidance:Landscape

and
S
eascape

(C
onsultation

D
raft-January

2018)

50

Page 73



  

Page 74



www.npt.gov.uk/ldp

Local Development Plan

Cynllun Datblygu Lleol

Page 75



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Biodiversity and Geodiversity SPG  
Consultation Draft (Jan’18) 

 

Page 76



www.npt.gov.uk/ldp

Biodiversity and 
Geodiversity   
Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(Consultation Draft – January 2018)

-

Page 77



  

Page 78



1Note to Reader

31 Introduction

52 Biodiversity and Geodiversity in Neath Port Talbot

52.1 What is 'Biodiversity' and 'Geodiversity'?

52.2 Biodiversity in Neath Port Talbot

72.3 Geodiversity in Neath Port Talbot

82.4 Green Infrastructure

113 Policy Context

123.1 National Policy Context

133.2 Local Policy Context

174 Policy Requirements

174.1 General Principles

195 Policy Implementation

195.1 Pre-Application Discussion

285.2 Planning Application Submission

295.3 Decision / Determination

325.4 Monitoring, Management and Review

356 Contact Details

Appendices

1A SINC Criteria

11B RIGS

15C Specific Guidance on
[...]
charge a fee for the provision of Environmental Health 
& Trading Standards business advice 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To seek Members approval for the introduction of an hourly charge 

for the provision of advice to new and existing businesses by the 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards service 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2. This report outlines the provision of advice to new and existing 

businesses by the Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Department and the proposal to charge for this service as a means 
of cost recovery for the department. 

 
 
Background 
 
3. Environmental Health & Trading Standards have the statutory duty 

to enforce a wide range of legislation from food safety, weights and 
measures and product safety, health and safety and private rented 
properties including housing of multiple occupation. 

 
As part of that service, Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
will provide advice to new and existing businesses that request 
such advice to enable them to comply with the relevant legislation. 

Page 149

Agenda Item 5



 
The graph below indicates the number of service requests for 
business advice that have been received per calendar year since 
the 1st of January 2014.  Data for the General Environmental 
Health service is not recorded for business advice except for 
advice concerning Houses in Multiple Occupation. 

 

 
 

The length of time in dealing with delivering business advice can 
vary considerably.  Advice may only consist of a 10 minute 
telephone conversation and an e-mail directing the trader to a 
relevant web link for advice but it can also mean a number of hours 
pouring over systems of work, procedures, labels, advertisements 
and examining the fabric of buildings. 
 
Peaks in demand can occur when new legislation is brought into 
force.  For instance, the Trading Standards peak in 2015 can be 
traced back to the introduction of new food allergen information 
rules for catering premises, such as takeaways
[...]
ose that already charge for the 
provision of business advice: 
 

Shared Regulatory Services (Cardiff, Vale of Glamorgan, 
Bridgend) 

 
Pembrokeshire County Council (Food Hygiene and 
Standards) 

 
Monmouthshire County Council (Food Hygiene) 

 
Powys County Council (Food Hygiene) 

 
Charges range from £45-75 per hour.  Some authorities also 
specify a minimum 2 hour initial consultation. 
 

Page 151



Given the importance of operating within the regulations and the 
comparative low cost of advice as a proportion of the costs 
associated with a business start-up, it is considered that they 
remain good value for money.  
 
There is already a means of charging on a cost recovery basis 
under the Primary Authority scheme.  This scheme offers assured 
advice within a formal partnership between businesses and a local 
authority on a statutory basis. 
 
Priorities for the service remain public protection and the 
investigation of criminal breaches of Environmental Health & 
Trading Standards legislation. 

 
 
Proposal 
 
4. To charge for business advice on a cost recovery basis for the 

service, with exception to the “sign posting” to a source for advice 
which will continue free of charge given how little resource this 
requires. 
 
Fees for the provision of advice will be £60 per hour or part thereof 
with a minimum of a 2 hour initial consultation. 

 
 
Financial Impact 
 
5. No significant adverse financial impact. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6. A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the 

Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010.  After completing the assessment it has been 
determined that this proposal does not require an Equalities 
Impact Assessment. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 152



Workforce Impact 
 
7. No significant impact on current workforce as existing officers will 

incorporate these duties into their current work activities, in 
accordance with existing Job Evaluation responsibilities. 

 
 
Legal Impact 
 
8. No significant legal impacts.  
 
 
Risk Management 
 
9. None 
 
 
Consultation 
 
10. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 

11. It is recommended that the establishment of a charge for the 
provision of business advice by the Environmental Health & 
Trading Standards service on a cost recovery basis is approved. 

 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 
 
12. To ensure that the service recovers the cost of delivering complex 

advice to existing and new businesses. 

 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
13. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period. 
 
 

Page 153



Appendices 
 
14. None 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
15. None 
 
 
Officer Contact 
 
16. Nicola Pearce, Head of Planning and Public Protection.  

Tel: 01639 686680 or e-mail: n.pearce@npt.gov.uk 
 

Mark Thomas, Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Manager. Tel 01639 685612 or email m.thomas2@npt.gov.uk 

Page 154

mailto:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.thomas2@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board 
26th January 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Nicola Pearce 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Ward Affected: All 
 
Planning Enforcement Charter 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To seek approval of a ‘Planning Enforcement Charter’ which sets out 

to identify policies and procedures against which NPTCBC, as Local 
Planning Authority, will robustly enforce compliance with planning 
controls.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. A Planning Enforcement Policy or Charter sets out the overall service 

standards for the Local Planning Authority in relation to dealing with 
planning enforcement complaints in addition to providing general 
advice to members of the public and others.  This council does not 
currently have an adopted Charter or Policy but it is increasingly 
becoming best pra
[...]
weight, the aim of the Planning Enforcement Charter is to 
provide guidance on the enforcement service, and to establish a 
framework against which the public can judge the effectiveness of the 
delivery of the Planning Enforcement service. 

 
7. In addition to setting out how the team deal with enforcement 

investigations, the Charter also establishes a system of prioritising 
complaints based on the likely level of harm being caused to the local 
community and public amenity, thus ensuring that the limited 
resources of the Planning Enforcement team are appropriately and 
proportionately targeted. 

 
8. Finally, the Charter establishes a set of service targets relating to 

registration, investigation and taking ‘positive action’, providing the 
customer with an understanding, and managing their expectations in 
respect of, the likely timescales within which complaints will be 
investigated and they will be informed of the outcome. 

Page 156



 
9. In addition to seeking adoption of the Charter, Delegated Authority is 

sought for the Head of Planning and Public Protection and the 
Development Manager – Planning, to make non-material changes to 
the Charter / Policy in future.  This would relate primarily to minor 
procedural changes, but may also reflect changes in Welsh 
Government Procedures or the Planning Performance Framework, 
and would be dependent on such changes having no material impact 
on the overall service standards within the Charter. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
10. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
11. There is no requirement for an Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
Workforce Impact 
 
12. The Charter does not introduce any additional workforce impacts, 

although the operation of the Planning Enforcement team will be 
assessed against the service targets within the Charter. 

 
Legal Impact 
 
13. There are no legal impact issues associated with this report. 

 
Risk Management 
 
14. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
 
15. Although there is no requirement for consultation on this item, a 

training / briefing session was held with Planning Committee Members 
(albeit open to all Members to attend) on 10th October 2017, and 
subsequent consultation with the Chair of Planning on 8th November 
2017.  Minor changes were made to the initial draft, including 
reference to the role of Town and Community Councils and Ward 
Members in cases where complainants do not wish to provide their 
details. 

 

Page 157



Recommendation 
 
16. That Board resolves to adopt the Planning Enforcement Charter 

 
17. That Delegated Authority is given to the Head of Planning and Public 

Protection and the Development Manager – Planning, to make non-
material changes to the Charter / Policy in future. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
18. To ensure a robust Planning Enforcement Charter  / Policy is in place. 

 
19. In the interests of efficiency. 
 
Implementation of Decision  
 
20. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period. 
 
Appendices 
 
21. Draft Planning Enforcement Charter. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
22. Welsh Government ‘Planning Performance Framework’ 
 
Officer Contact 
 
23. Nicola Pearce : Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Tel. No. (01639) 686681. Email: n.pearce@npt.gov.uk 
 

24. Steve Ball : Development Manager - Planning 
Tel. No. 01639 686727.  Email: s.ball@npt.gov.uk  

 

Page 158

http://gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/171121planning-performance-framework-indicators-and-targets-in-detail-en.pdf
mailto:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.ball@npt.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Enforcement 
Charter 
 
A guide to the Enforcement  
of Planning Control in  
Neath Port Talbot 
 

 

Draft Document 

 
January 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 159



Planning Enforcement Charter 2018 

  

Page 1 
 

Contents 
 
Executive Summary .............
[...]
issued, 
where there is evidence of an offence, the offender has admitted the offence, 
and mitigation is taken into account having regard to the public interest test. 

11. Direct Action 

The Authority can also enter the site and carry out the works required by the 
Notice in default and then seek to recover its costs from the owner/occupier. 

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Regeneration & Sustainable Development Cabinet Board 

 
26 January 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Property & Regeneration 

Simon Brennan 
 
Matter for Information 
 

Wards Affected:  

Port Talbot, Aberavon, Sandfields East, Sandfields West and Margam. 
 

 
ABERAVON SEAFRONT REGENERATION– UPDATE REPORT  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the 

various regeneration schemes and investment at Aberavon Seafront.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
2. The Authority is committed to the ongoing regeneration of Aberavon 

Seafront. The Authority’s regeneration programme has delivered a number 
of improvement schemes and provided additional visitor facilities at the 
seafront, along with encouraging the private sector to further invest in the 
area. 

 
Background  
 
3. Since 2001, the Council has been undertaking an extensive programme of 

Regeneration on the Seafront. Over £22million has been spent on 
enhancing the Seafront and upgrading public facilities with over £8million of 
this being funded from external sources and private investment. 

 
4. These improvements have truly transformed the attractiveness of the 

Seafront and contributed to its increased popularity for visitors and local 
users. The Authority’s programme and private sector development has 
included the following projects: 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 183

Agenda Item 7



Projects Update 
 
5. New Aberavon Fitness & Leisure Centre  

 
The beachfront leisure centre development which opened in 2015 
incorporates a ‘wave’ concept design roof and features a 25m po
[...]
ity Safety & Public Protection Data to Sub) 

Monitor Quarterly Shaun Davies 

Valleys Regeneration Report Info Topical Simon Brennan 

Rural Development Plan Info Topical Angeline 
Spooner 
Cleverly/ Ben 
Riseborough 

Energy Performance Report Info Annual Simon 
Brennan/Chris 
Jones 

Housing Renewal and Adaptation Service (HRAS) 
Financial Allocations 17/18 

Decision Annual Angela 
Thomas/ Rob 
Davies 

Surplus Land Decision Topical Angela 
Thomas/ 
Leighton Jones 

 

 

P
age 237

A
genda Item

 9



REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 

Officer Contact: Tammie Davies – Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme for 26 Jan 2018 Mtg 

 

 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly 
Monthly) 

Contact 
Officer/Head of 
Service 

 
 
 

Minutes of Community Safety & Public Protection Scrutiny 
Sub Committee from 19 April 2018 (TBC) 

Monitor Quarterly Scrutiny Officer/ 
Scrutiny Chair 

    Nicola Pearce/ 
Lana Beynon 

 
 
 
 

To be programmed into first meeting of new cycle (May 2018): 
 

 SPG (x2) Biodiversity and Geodiversity; Landscape and Seascape (Post Consultation) - Decision - Topical - 
Nicola Pearce 
 

 Tai Tarian Progress Report – Monitor – Biannual - Linda Whittaker/Caroline Davies 
 

 Rights of Way Improvement Plan (for May) 
 

 Historic Environment SPG (Pre Consultation) – Decision – Topical (for July) 

P
age 238


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board held on 8 December, 2017
	4 2 x Supplementary Planning Guidance
	1
	2
	3. Appendix 1 Landscape & Seascape SPG (Draft - Jan'18)
	1 Landscape Front Cover (Eng)
	1 Landscape Front Cover
	2. SPG Blank Page

	2 1052218
	3 SPG Back Cover
	4. SPG Blank Page
	5. SPG Back Cover


	4
	5. Appendix 2 Biodiversity & Geodiversity SPG (Draft - Jan'18)
	1 Biodiversity Front Cover (Eng)
	2 Biodiversity
	3 SPG Back Cover
	4. SPG Blank Page
	5. SPG Back Cover



	5 Environmental Health and Trading Standards Business Advice
	UReport Title

	6 Planning Enforcement Charter
	NPTCBC - Planning Enforcement Charter - Final Draft For Board Approval.pdf
	Executive Summary
	1. Introduction
	Objectives of the Enforcement System
	Planning Enforcement Officers
	Framework and Guidance

	2. What is a Breach of Planning Control?
	Types of Breaches

	3. Determining Whether Action should be Taken
	How Do We Determine When it is, or is not, ‘Expedient’ to Take Action?
	What Type of Action can be Taken?
	Are there Time Limits for Enforcement Action?
	If Enforcement Action is taken, is there a right of appeal?

	4. Reporting a Breach of Planning Control
	Who Can Report a Breach of Planning Control?
	Contact Details
	How We Deal with Anonymous Complaints
	How to Make an Enforcement Complaint
	What Information Do We Need?

	5. How Do We Deal With Complaints?
	6. Making a Suggestion or Complaint about the Service
	7. Freedom of Information
	8. Contacts
	APPENDIX 1:  Prioritisation of Complaints
	Assigning a Priority to a Case

	APPENDIX 2 : The Enforcement Powers
	1. Planning Contravention Notice (PCN)
	2. Enforcement Warning Notice (EWN)
	3. Enforcement Notice (EN)
	4. Listed Building Enforcement Notice
	5. Breach of Condition Notices (BCN)
	6. Stop Notices (SN)
	7. Temporary Stop Notice
	8. Section 215 ‘Amenity’ Notices (s215)
	9. Injunction
	10. Prosecution Action
	11. Direct Action



	7 Aberavon Seafront Regeneration - Update
	8 Property Performance Report
	Property Performance Appendix

	9 Forward Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


- 34 - 
 

260118 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 26 JANUARY 2018 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 

BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies (Chairperson)  and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan and T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor D.W.Davies be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD HELD ON 8 DECEMBER, 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. 2 X SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Landscape and Seascape Supplementary Planning 

Guidance and Biodiversity and Geodiversity Supplementary 
Planning Guidance, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 respectively 
to the circulated report, be agreed as forming the basis for 
consultation; 

 
2. That the publication and consultation procedures as set out in the 

circulated report be implemented. 
 



- 35 - 
 

260118 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that clear guidance be issued by the Council in respect of 
Landscape and Seascape and Biodiversity and Geodiversity, and to 
ensure that a consultation exercise be undertaken so that the guidance 
carries full weight when planning applications and/or appeals are 
considered. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

4. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS BUSINESS 
ADVICE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the establishment of a charge for the provision of business advice 
by the Environmental Health and Trading Standards service, on a cost 
recovery basis (fees for the provision of advice will be £60 per hour or 
part thereof with a minimum of a 2 hour initial consultation), be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the service recovers the cost of delivering complex advice 
to existing and new businesses. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT CHARTER  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Planning Enforcement Charter, as detailed within the 

circulated report, be adopted;  
 



- 36 - 
 

260118 

2. That Delegated Authority be given to the Head of Planning and 
Public Protection and the Development Manager (Planning), to 
make non-material changes to the Charter/Policy in future.  
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure a robust Planning Enforcement Charter/Policy is in place, and 
in the interests of efficiency.  
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. ABERAVON SEAFRONT REGENERATION - UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. PROPERTY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


